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DECISION AND CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Statement of the Case 

 

On June 12, 1959, a charge was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 

called the Board, by the Teamsters Local Union No. 677, hereinafter called the Union, alleging that Paper 

Delivery, Inc., of 456 Meadow Street, Waterbury, Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, 

has engaged in and is now engaging in certain unfair labor practices as set forth and defined in the 

Connecticut State Labor Relations Act (Section 31-101 et. seq. 1958 Revision of the General Statutes of 

Connecticut), hereinafter referred to as the Act. 

 

On June 12, 1959, the Union filed a petition with the Board alleging that a question or controversy had 

arisen within the meaning of said Act, concerning representation of certain employees of the Respondent. 

 

On November 2, 1959, the Board consolidated all of said cases for the purpose of a hearing. 



 

On November 2, 1959, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging, in 

substance, that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of 

Section 31-103, subsections 4, 5, and 10  of the Act, in that on May 25, 1959, the Respondent discharged 

Harold Thomas, one of its employees, and on May 31, 1959, discharged Louis Ciriello and Emerson 

Thomas, and has since refused to reinstate them to their former positions although requested to do so, 

and for the reason that they had joined and assisted the union and engaged in concerted activities with 

other employees for purpose of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

On November 23, 1959, December 7, 1959, and January 11, 1960, the Board held hearings upon the 

complaint and petition at Waterbury, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated therein 

and was represented by Attorney J. Warren Upson, Esq.  The Union appeared and participated therein 

and was represented by Attorney Norman Zolot, Esq. 

 

At the commencement of the first hearing the Respondent admitted paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Complaint 

and denied and pleaded insufficient knowledge with respect to the other allegations and thereby, in 

effect, denied the commission of the unfair labor practices charges. 

 

The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

1. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

A. THE DISCHARGES 

 

DISCUSSION OF THE EVIDENCE, ISSUES INVOLVED AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

The Respondent is a Connecticut corporation engaged in the business of delivering 

newsprint rolls to newspaper publishers and printers; and newspapers, magazines and 

periodicals to news dealers and carriers. Its principal place of business is located at 456 

Meadow Street, Waterbury, Connecticut. Wilder J. Grealey is the president of said 

corporation, and its active head in the operation and management of the business, 

including matters relating to labor relations. 

 

The Complaint alleged that the Respondent discharged Harold Thomas, Louis Ciriello and 

Emerson Thomas, and since the discharges has refused to reinstate them to their former 

positions for the reason that they had joined and assisted the union and engaged in 

concerted activities with other employees for purpose of collective bargaining and other 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

Section 31-105 – subsection 4 – of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for 

an employer: 

 

                              To require an employee or one seeking employment 



                              as a condition of employment to join any company union 

                              or to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor 

                              organization of his own choosing; 

 

and subsection 5 of said Section 31-105 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: 

 

                              To encourage membership in any company union or dis- 

                              courage membership in any labor organization by dis- 

                              crimination in regard to hire or tenure or in any term or 

                              condition of employment … 

 

The discharges and refusal to reinstate the three employees constitute distinct violations of 

the Act, but since all involve discrimination, they may be profitably discussed together. A 

refusal to reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of both of the above 

sections. A discharge of an employee because he has joined, assisted or has become 

interested in union activities or other lawful concerted activities for the purposes of 

collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection violates subsection 5 of Section 31-

105, of the Act. 

 

1. THE EVIDENCE: 

 

The evidence showed that Harold Thomas was discharged on May 25, 1959. 

 

With respect to the discharge of Harold Thomas, the evidence adduced at the 

hearing revealed that many complaints came in to the Respondent against him 

with respect to late deliveries of newspapers. After repeated warnings, Harold 

Thomas continued to deliver other newspapers despite many warnings to cease 

said practices. 

 

With respect to the discharge of Louis Circiello, the evidence adduced at the 

hearing revealed that he was discharged because the Respondent had decided to 

use a spare truck owned by the Respondent even though another driver would 

drive said truck in his place and stead. With respect to the discharge of Emerson 

Thomas, he too was discharged because the Respondent decided to use one of its 

own trucks to haul and deliver its newspapers. The evidence further revealed that 

Emerson Thomas was active in organizing said plant. However, the Board finds 

that his discharge was not motivated by any anti-union animus. 

 

Upon the record in this case there is sufficient evidence to warrant the finding that 

the employees were discharged. However, neither the discharges nor the refusal 

of the Respondent to reinstate these employees were shown by the evidence to 

constitute unfair labor practices.  The complaint, therefore, should be dismissed. 

 



2. THE CHALLENGED BALLOTS: 

 

On October 6, 1959, the Agent of the Board conducted an election in accordance 

with the Decision and Direction of Election dated September 21, 1959. The result 

of the election was as follows: 

 

Number of ballots cast ……………………………………………………….. 27 
Number of ballots counted ………………………………………………….. 27 
Number of votes IN FAVOR of the Union …………………………….. 11 
Number of votes NOT IN FAVOR of the Union ……………………… 7 
Number of void ballots ……………………………………………………….. 1 
Number of challenged ballots …………………………………………….. 8 

 

The Union challenged the eligibility of the following employees to vote: - Viva 

Reed, J. Coleman Malis, and Victor Willis. The Union and Respondent challenged 

the eligibility of George Stasaitis to vote in said election. The vote of Nicholas Misla 

was challenged by the Board’s Agent. The Board has consistently stated in 

directing elections that the election is to be held among the employees in the 

designated appropriate unit who were on the payroll on the date of the filing of 

the petition and who were on the payroll on the date of the election. 

 

With respect to Viva Reed, the evidence revealed that she had a contract with the 

Respondent for the delivery of its newspapers. However, the evidence further 

revealed that this work was performed by a relative of hers and not by herself. 

Consequently, the challenge to her ballot is sustained. 

 

With respect to J. Coleman Malis, the evidence revealed that he was a supervisor at 

the Republican and that his real interest was to carry out the interest for the 

Republican newspaper. The challenge to his ballot is sustained. 

 

With respect to Victor Willis, the evidence revealed that he was a working foreman 

and would operate a route in the delivery of newspapers. The challenge to his 

ballot is overruled. 

 

With respect to the ballot voided by the Agent, the evidence revealed that ballot 

was marked with pen and not pencil as instructed by the Agent; consequently, the 

Employer’s challenge to the voided ballot is overruled. 

 

The Union and Employer did not contest the challenges to the votes of George 

Stasaitis and Nicholas Misla. The challenges to their ballots are sustained. 

 

As noted above, Harold Thomas, Louis Ciriello and Emerson Thomas were 

discharged, and because they were not on the payroll on the date of the election, 

the challenges to their votes, by the Employer, are sustained. 

 



THE FINAL TABULATION OF BALLOTS 

 

The final tabulation of ballots, after giving effect to our ruling and challenged ballots show: 

 

Total number of ballots cast …………………………………………………… 27 
Total number of valid ballots ……………………………………………… 20 
Total number of votes IN FAVOR of the Union ………………………….. 11 
Total number of votes NOT IN FAVOR of the Union ………………….. 8 
Total number of void ballots …………………………………………………… 1 

 

Upon the evidence and entire record, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT, PAPER DELIVERY, INC. is a Connecticut corporation engaged in the 

business of delivering newsprint rolls to newspaper publishers and printers; and newspapers, 

magazines and periodicals to news dealers and carriers. Its principal place of business is 

located at 456 Meadow Street, Waterbury, Connecticut. Wilder J. Grealey is the president of 

said Corporation, and its active head in the operation and management of the business, 

including matters relating to labor relations. 

 

2. THE UNION, TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 677, is a labor organization which exists  and is 

constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with 

employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid 

and protection. 

 

3. The Respondent did not discharge Harold Thomas, Louis Ciriello and Emerson Thomas for the 

reason alleged in the complaint. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of Law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 7, of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the 

Act. 

 

3. The Respondent has not committed the unfair labor practices alleged in the complaint. 

 

ORDER 

 



Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 31-107, 

subsection A, of the Act, it is 

 

 O R D E R E D that the Complaint alleging the commission of unfair labor practices in this case be, and the 

same hereby is, dismissed. 

 

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE 

 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 

Section 31-106 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, it is hereby: 

 

C E R T I F I E D that Teamsters Local Union No. 677, be designated as the representative for purposes of 

collective bargaining by a majority of deliverymen and all other employees, excluding office clerical 

employees, executives and supervisors, as exclusive representative of such employees for purposes of 

collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment, or other conditions of 

employment. 

 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
 

DOROTHY MCCAFFERY (DISSENTING) 

 

I concur with the other members of the Board with respect to certification of Teamsters Local Union No. 

677 as exclusive representative of the employees. 

 

I do not agree with their decision concerning the alleged discharges of Harold Thomas, Louis Ciriello and 

Emerson Thomas; I believe that when the Respondent discharged said employees he intended to 

terminate their employment and that in fact, they were discharged because of union activity. The 

Respondent’s conduct in this respect, in my opinion, constitutes an unfair labor practice as alleged in the 

complaint. 

  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 

 

 

 

 



TO: 

 

Paper Delivery, Inc. 

456 Meadow Street 

Waterbury, Connecticut 

Certified (RRR) 

 

J. Warren Upson, Esq. 

41 Church Street 

Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

Teamsters Local Union No. 671 

1871 Baldwin Street 

Waterbury, Connecticut 

Certified (RRR) 

 

Norman Zolot, Esq. 

2607 Whitney Avenue 

Hamden, Connecticut 

 


